

2d Civil No. B145867

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

TRADEWINDS ESCROW, INC.

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE

Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal From
The Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Hon. Jean Matusinka, Judge
Case No. YC 036295

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Relevant Facts.	4
1. A Home Buyer Sues The Sellers, The Lender And Tradewinds Escrow For Allegedly Preventing An Escrow From Closing.	4
2. Tradewinds Escrow Tenders The Lawsuit To Its Errors-And-Omissions Carrier, Which Fully Defends The Lawsuit And Pays All Legal Fees Except Certain Pre-Tender Fees.	6
3. Over A Year After The Lawsuit Was Filed And Long After Its Errors-And-Omissions Carrier Assumed A Full Defense, Tradewinds Escrow Tenders The Suit To Truck.	7
4. The Sellers Obtain Summary Judgment.	8
5. Truck’s Commercial General Liability And Business Auto Coverages.	9
a. CGL coverage for “bodily injury” and “property damage.”	9
b. CGL coverage for “personal injury.”	9
c. The CGL professional services exclusion.	10
d. The Business Auto Coverage.	10
6. Truck Declines Coverage. The Errors-And- Omissions Carrier And Tradewinds Escrow Settle The Lawsuit, With Tradewinds Escrow Voluntarily Contributing \$5,000.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. Procedural History.	12
1. The Complaint.	12
2. The Summary Judgment In Truck’s Favor.	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THERE WAS NO POTENTIAL FOR INDEMNITY COVERAGE AND THEREFORE NO DUTY TO DEFEND.	13
A. The Professional Services Exclusion Precluded Any Potential For Coverage.	13
B. Even Disregarding The Professional Services Exclusion, Tradewinds Escrow Cannot Manufacture Potential Coverage.	15
1. The Business Auto Coverage Is Plainly Inapplicable.	15
2. The Emotional Distress Claim Did Not Create Any Potential For Coverage.	18
a. The claimed emotional distress affords no potential for “bodily injury” or “property damage” coverage.	19
b. The claimed emotional distress affords no potential for “personal injury” coverage.	23
3. Tradewinds Escrow Cannot Manufacture Coverage By Imputing To Itself The Sellers’ Alleged Misconduct.	25
a. The sellers were not Tradewinds Escrow’s agents.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
b. Tradewinds Escrow could have been liable for the sellers' misconduct only under a conspiracy theory, and no potential for coverage exists for a conspiracy claim.	28
c. The summary judgment in the sellers' favor further defeats Tradewinds Escrow's vicarious-liability argument.	29
II. EVEN IF TRUCK OWED A DUTY TO DEFEND, THERE ARE NO RECOVERABLE BENEFITS OWING.	30
A. Tradewinds Escrow Cannot Recover Its Pre-Tender Legal Fees As Damages Because Truck's Denial Of A Defense Did Not Cause Those Fees And The Fees Violated The Policy's No-Voluntary-Payments Provision.	30
B. Tradewinds Escrow's Only Purported Post-Tender Damages—Its Settlement Contribution—Were Neither Caused By Truck's Defense Denial Nor Covered Under Truck's Policy.	34
III. GIVEN THE ABSENCE OF ANY BENEFITS OWING, TRADEWINDS ESCROW HAS NO CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indemnity Corp. (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38	32
Aim Insurance Co. v. Culcasi (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 209	22, 23
American Nat. Property & Casualty Co. v. Julie R. (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 134	18
Antles v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. (1963) 221 Cal.App.2d 438	15
B& P Development Corp. v. City of Saratoga (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 949	28
Bank of the West v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	19
Barnett v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 500	25
Bernstein v. Consolidated American Ins. Co. (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 763	38
Buss v. Superior Court (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35	30, 37
California Union Ins. Co. v. Club Aquarius, Inc. (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 243	30
Ceresino v. Fire Ins. Exchange (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 814	36
Chatton v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 846	20, 22, 23
Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1595	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Collin v. American Empire Ins. Co. (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 787	21
Columbus Line, Inc. v. Gray Line Sight-Seeing Companies Assoc., Inc. (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 622	29
Continental Heller Corp. v. Amtech Mechanical Services, Inc. (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 500	18
Devin v. United Services Auto. Assn. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1149	22, 23
Donahue Constr. Co. v. Transport Indem. Co. (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 291	38
Downey Venture v. LMI Ins. Co. (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 478	22
Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Reed (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1230	18
Faust v. The Travelers (9th Cir. 1995) 55 F.3d 471	32-34
Fibreboard Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 492	29
Fiorito v. Superior Court (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 433	34
Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1998) 18 Cal.4th 857	31
Garton v. Title Ins. & Trust Co. (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 365	28
Gunderson v. Fire Ins. Exchange (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1106	20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Hilts v. County of Solano (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 161	30
Hollingsworth v. Commercial Union Ins. Co. (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 800	14, 15
Hurley Construction Co. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 533	21, 26, 29
Interinsurance Exchange v. Flores (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 661	17
Jamestown Builders, Inc. v. General Star Indemnity Co. (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 341	32-35
La Jolla Village Homeowners' Assn. v. Superior Court (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1131	28
Liberty Bank of Montana v. Travelers Indem. Co. of America (9th Cir. 1989) 870 F.2d 1504	24
Loyola Marymount University v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1217	21
Michaelian v. State Comp. Ins. Fund (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1093	22
Miller v. Western General Agency, Inc. (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1144	20, 23
Montrosé Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court (1993) 6 Cal.4th 287	28
North County Contractor's Assn. v. Touchstone Ins. Services (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1085	29
Northern Insurance Co. v. Superior Court (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 541	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	21
Ray v. Valley Forge Ins. Co. (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 1039	14
Ringler Associates, Inc. v. Maryland Casualty Co. (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1165	24, 35, 36, 38
Shell Oil Co. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1633	34
Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co. (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	17, 22, 30
Stowe v. Fritzie Hotels, Inc. (1955) 44 Cal.2d 416	28
Truck Ins. Exchange v. Unigard Ins. Co. (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 966	32-34
Turner v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 681	18
Vandenberg v. Superior Court (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815	38
Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	14, 18, 21, 23, 38
Wood v. Elling Corp. (1977) 20 Cal.3d 353	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Business & Professions Code, § 17200 et seq.	19
Code of Civil Procedure, § 437c	30
Evidence Code, § 452	8
Evidence Code, § 453	8
Evidence Code, § 459	8
Insurance Code, § 533	19, 22, 29
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
3 Croskey & Kaufman, Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation (The Rutter Group 2000) § 12:614	38
BAJI No. 13.03 (8th ed. 1994)	30
